RESOLUTION NO. 145 (CXLV)

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A TAX LEVY ELECTION IN THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE, CLACKAMAS AND WASHINGTON COUNTIES, OREGON, ON SEPTEMBER 16, 1980, FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUBMITTING TO THE LEGAL VOTERS OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE, OREGON, THE QUESTION OF LEVYING TAXES FOR FISCAL YEAR 1980-81.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Wilsonville determined that a one year tax levy be established in order to permit the proper operation of City affairs and,

WHEREAS, the legal voters did approve an A ballot but rejected the B ballot at an election held on June 24, 1980, and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to submit the question of a special tax levy to the legal voters of the City of Wilsonville, Oregon,

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Wilsonville resolves as follows:

- 1. The special tax levy set forth in Section 2 shall be submitted in the manner prescribed herein to the legal voters of the City of Wilsonville at a tax levy election to be held on September 16, 1980.
- 2. At the special tax levy election, there shall be submitted to the legal voters of the City of Wilsonville for their approval or rejection, the following measure:

CAPTION:

SPECIAL LEVY, WITHOUT PARTIAL STATE FINANCING, FOR

CITY BUDGET PURPOSES.

OUESTION:

Shall the City of Wilsonville be authorized a \$141,412

special property tax levy outside the constitutional

limitations?

PURPOSE:

This measure would authorize the City of Wilsonville to levy a \$141,412 property tax. Proceeds from this levy will provide funding for operations for police protection, parks, and the operation, maintenance,

and construction of streets.

EXPLANATION:

The City of Wilsonville presently does not have an established tax base. The proposed tax levy of \$141,412 will support the needs of the City for the 1980-81 fiscal year. City operations are financed by combination of local, state and federal sources. These sources are not adequate to meet the demands of a City with a population of approximately 3,000 residents.

This measure will authorize a levy of \$141,412 to balance the proposed budget. If this measure is approved, \$141,412 of the taxes levied will be

totally financed by local taxpayers.

- 3. Notice of the City tax levy election shall be given by publication twice in the Tigard Times, a newpaper of general circulation in the City of Wilsonville, Oregon, not more than thirty (30) nor less than ten (10) days before the election. Notices of the tax levy election shall be posted not less than twenty (20) days before the election in three public places within the City. The notice in the newspaper and to be posted in public places shall be substantially the same as the ballot measure in Section 2 of this resolution.
- 4. The City Recorder shall advertise and post or cause to be posted the notices required by Section 3 of this resolution. The notices of the City tax levy election required to be given by Section 3 shall constitute the only notice necessary. It shall be unnecessary for either the City of Wilsonville or any official thereof to furnish the legal voters at the City tax levy election pamphlets containing the text of the proposition.

Adopted by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof on August 4, 1980.

ATTEST:

CITY RECORDER